RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

## CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE DESIGN PROPOSAL FOR THE MOSAIC TEAM TERM 3 PROJECT SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR COMMISSIONED ARTWORK BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND SONATA KAZIMIERAITIENE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2023, pursuant to Ordinance 2023-26, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 1, the City Commission approved an Agreement For Commissioned Artwork with Sonata Kazimieraitiene ("Agreement") that commissioned her to design, fabricate and install abstract mosaic murals on twenty-seven (27) overpass columns under Interstate 95 over Dr. Martin L. King Blvd. owned by the Florida Department of Transportation with the assistance of five (5) apprentices over a two-year period (the "Mosaic Team Term 3 Project");

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 160.04 of the City's Code of Ordinances, the Public Art Committee ("PAC") is empowered to make recommendations to the City Commission regarding certain public art issues, including artist selection and location of public art; and

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2023, PAC unanimously recommended approval of the Design Proposal submitted by Sonata Kazimieraitiene under the Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 2.

## WHEREAS, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1.** That pursuant to the subject Agreement for Commissioned Artwork attached as Exhibit 1, the City Commission approves Sonata Kazimieraitiene's Design Proposal attached as Exhibit 2.

**<u>SECTION 2</u>**. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

## **REX HARDIN, MAYOR**

ATTEST:

## KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK

FP/mcm 3/23/2023 Reso/2023-144f